MicroManager
MODBUS® SLAVE
I/O EXPANSION
MODULE
Instruction Manual
MM3010-MBS
2
  Table of Contents

In the following, hexadecimal number are represented with an 'h' suffix and binary
numbers with a 'b' suffix. Decimal data is shown with no suffix.
Code Function Data Type Access Data Type Code
1 (01h) Read Bits bit (read-write) 0x
2 (02h) Read Bits bit (read-only) 1x
3 (03h) Read Multiple Registers 16 bit register (read-write) 4x
4 (04h) Read Multiple Registers 16 bit register (read-only) 3x
5 (05h) Write Single Bit bit (read-write) 0x
6 (06h) Write Single Register 16 bit register (read-write) 4x
8 (08h) Diagnostics (Loopback) - - -
15 (0Fh) Write Multiple Bits bit (read-write) 0x
16 (10h) Write Multiple Registers 16 bit register (read-write) 4x
Table 9: Supported Modbus® Functions
The table below lists the maximum frame register limits for the Modbus functions that can
read or write multiple data values.   An exception 3 error response is returned if a
quantity exceeding that in the table below is used in a command.
Code Function Main Port Aux Port
1 (01h) Read Bits 2000 bits 512 bits
2 (02h) Read Bits 2000 bits 512 bits
3 (03h) Read Multiple Registers 125 words 32 words
4 (04h) Read Multiple Registers 125 words 32 words
15 (0Fh) Write Multiple Bits 1968 bits 32 bits
16 (10h) Write Multiple Registers 123 words 32 words
Table 10: Maximum Supported Quantities in Modbus® Functions
24
6.2 Modbus® Functions
Function Code 1 (01h) Read Bits
In this example, Function Code 1 is used to read the status of the 4 digital inputs (i.e.